

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

RECEIVED

09-19-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2016AP1294-CR

Waukesha County Circuit Court Case No. 14-CF-815

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAVID H. NINNEMANN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**An Appeal From a Judgment of Conviction and from Postconviction Orders
entered by Branch 9 of the Waukesha County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian, Presiding**

Brief of the Defendant-Appellant

Basil M. Loeb
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
State Bar No. 1037772

949 Glenview Avenue
Wauwatosa, WI 53213
(414) 259-9300 (Telephone)
(414) 259-9303 (Facsimile)
loeb@lawintosa.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
I. THE DECISION TO REQUIRE NINNEMANN TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER CONSTITUTED AN ERRONEOUS EXERCISE OF SENTENCING DISCRETION. (5).	
II. THE COURT’S SENTENCE AFTER REVOCATION CONSTITUTED AN ERRONEOUS EXERCISE OF SENTENCING DISCRETION. (7).	
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	10
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>	10
<u>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Statutes

973.048	5,6
---------	-----

Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bastian v. State</i> , 54 Wis 2d 240, 194 N.W.2d 687 (1972)	7
<i>Cresci v. State</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 495, 278 N.W.2d 850 (1979)	7

<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 93, 175 n.W.2d 625 (1970)	7
<i>Loomans v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 656, 158 N.W.2d 318 (1968)	5
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	8
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 131, 298 Wis. 2d 37, 725 N.W.2d 262	8
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197	7
<i>State v. Kivioja</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 271, 592 N.W.2d 220 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Martel</i> , 2003 WI 70, 262 Wis. 2d 483, 664 N.W.2d 69	6
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 565 N.W.2d 506 (1997)	7

Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 403, 588 N.W.2d 75 (Ct. App. 1998)	7
<i>State v. Meyer</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 603, 442 N.W.2d 483 (Ct. App. 1989)	7
<i>State v. Wegner</i> , 2000 WI App 231, 239 Wis. 2d 96, 619 N.W.2d 289	8
